© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024

CTY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF POLI CE COWM SSI ONERS MEETI NG
Sept enber 26, 2024 at 3:00 P. M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 2

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Good afternoon. Today is
Sept enber 26th, 2024. The tine is now 3:00 PM The Gty
of Detroit Board of Police Comm ssioners neeting i s now
called to order. Invocation today is by Chaplain Darren
Penson, who is on Zoom Are you present?

M5. GARNIER W're having difficulty getting the
chapl ain on at the nonent.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH. Ckay, thank you. So we will
have prayer by Reverend Chief Warfi el d.

REVEREND WARFI ELD: Let us pray. Father, we conme once
again just to say thank you for this day, for this hour
that you've allowed us to make it to this day. As we cone
here to meet on the conmunity concerns, and on the
conmunity behalf, as it relates to policing and
conmunity, we ask Father that your spirit wll guide us
in this conversation and you will provide answers and
solutions that we need to nake our city a better city and
a better place to live. Bless those who are conducting
this nmeeting, our conmm ssioners, bless the citizens who
are here, and the staff and all those involved. W give
you honor; we give you glory. In Jesus' nane we pray.
Anen.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Anmen. Thank you for that
prayer. Now we're going to have an introduction of our

conmm ssi oners by our Madam Secretary.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

VS.
excused.
VS.
VS.
excused.
VS.
excused.
V5.

excused.

Chair.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you,
not have a quorum so we'll
conmuni cat i ons.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Madam Chair,
the room We'l]

Smth and Ms. Fredia Butler.

5 5 5 5 5 5

GARNI ER:

GARNI ER:
GARNI ER:

GARNI ER:

GARNI ER:

GARNI ER:
GARNI ER:
GARNI ER:
GARNI ER:
GARNI ER:
GARNI ER:
GARNI ER

DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024

Commi ssi oner Whods has asked to be

Conmm
Conmm

Conmm

Conmi

Conmi

Conmi
Conmi

sSsi oner

sSsi oner

sSsi oner

SSi oner

SSi oner

SSi oner

SSi oner

Cmm ssi oner

Smth - Present.

Ber nard has asked to be

Banks has asked to be

Bel| has asked to be
Burton -
Carter -

Mbore - Present.

Her nandez -

Conmi ssi oner Pressley -

Comm

Three conm ssi oners present,

ssi oner

speak directly into the moc.

Bl SHOP BLAND: Bi shop Fl etcher Bl and.

start our

Dewael sche - Present.

Madam Vi ce

m'am So we do

or al

Who do we have for that?

we have four speakers in

start with Bishop Bland, Ms. Bernice

Pl ease state your nane and

was here | ast

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED

313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024 Page 4

week and | had made recommendati ons regarding the

handi cap parking at the end of the building, and I
suggested that the parking of the first two rows be

handi capped. But after | left the building yesterday, |
realized that fromthe four handi capped parking spaces
all the way up to the door, all of that is concrete,
flowers, weeds, and | andscapi ng. You can extend the

handi cap parki ng now fromthose four spaces all the way
to the building whatever the code is for a nunber of feet
before the building. But all of that could be handi capped
so people like nyself and others don't have to wal k al
the way down. Plus, it is getting cold, it's going to be
snowing and it'd be nice if the handi capped spaces coul d
be enhanced. So fromwhere they are, all that space
that's just sitting there unused could be nade

handi capped spaces.

The second thing | want to suggest is, you know, we
have a | ot of people with nental health issues and as the
gentl| eman was shot the other day, he had a nental health
I ssue. We've had in the past, people with knives, axes
and ot her weapons, and |I'd like to suggest that each
patrol car be housed with a shield. You know, when you
had Detroit Breathe on Seven MIle. Wen officers walk up
to a house, they don't know what they are wal king up to.

They don't know what's confronting them But if they had

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024 Page 5

a shield, so that if sonmebody's shooting or they have an
ax or a knife, not only can they be protected, but they
may be able to de-escalate the situation and talk to the
potential perpetrator and get himor her to disarm
t hensel ves. So, if everyone had in their vehicle a
shield, when they walk up to a house, they won't be
anmbushed. Anot her suggestion | had...well, those are the
two, but we need the...oh, one other thing. Wen you are
wal king up to the building fromthe parking lot, right in
front of the door should be a handi capped ranp just for
peopl e who may not park in the handi cap, but they parking
in the regul ar parking space when they cone up to the
door, like, I have a walker, | had to lift ny wal ker up.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Ckay. Thank you, sir. That
Is your tine. Thank you. BI SHOP BLAND: Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Let the record reflect that
Conmmi ssi oner Burton is present.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Ms. Smith; after Ms. Smith, M.
Fredi a Butler.

M5. SM TH Good afternoon, conm ssioners.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: (Good aft er noon.

M5. SMTH | constantly watch ny news at 11 o'cl ock
in the norning, channel 2. And each norning it seens |ike
iIt's getting worse and worse as far as crine is in our

city and things that are unsuitable that's going on in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 6

our city. | love this city and I'"'msure there are a | ot
of Detroiters who love this city; and we want it to be
the best that it can be. Wen it comes to a child that's
been m ssing for over three nonths, and | see on the TV
today, 14 years old, can't find a body yet. The chief
appeared and nade his presentation. Qur attorney, she
made her presentation. How in the heck that we, as
parents are not nore cogni zant of our children and where
they are.

| used to take ny children back and forth to school.
| used to pick themup back and forth. Not that | was
worried about the danger, but | cared. | was a nonitor in
the junior high school there at Western and at Mayberry
over in Southwest Detroit for all of my children, the
time that they were in school. Wiy can't parents be nore
cogni zant? | guess that's the word for it, | want to say,
of their children. They're |l ooking |ike they're just
letting themgo and no interest in them whatsoever.
feel sorry for the parents, true enough, but anytinme you
have a 14-year-old young girl who has been raped several
tinmes and you don't know anything about it, I'mmad; |'m
mad as hell, because being a nother and a grandnother, |
know how it is to take care of children. And | don't know
what's the matter with these parents that they don't take

care of their children, pay nore attention to where they

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 7

go and what they do. It's incorrigible the fact that...it
Is horrible. And | feel bad today. | really feel bad,
because that child didn't belong to ne, but |I felt as
t hough...l have three daughters and | took care of them |
was very careful of who they associated with and so
forth. But |I'mjust disgusted today really with these
parents in this city. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you, ma'am

MS. BUTLER: Good afternoon.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Good afternoon

M5. BUTLER: This is just a continuation fromthe
last tine | was here. According to several reports in the
New York Tines, there are officers who are clansnen
joining police departnments; nost, | believe, live outside
of the cities. W have problens here with our young nen
applying to join the department, but not follow ng up and
sonme unabl e to pass physical requirements. |'mvery
concer ned because | believe that working where you live,
one has a vested interest in maintaining the quality of
life, and it's nore than just a job. | have reported
earlier that some of the mayor's top adm nistrators don't
live in the city. Qur tax dollars are going el sewhere,
supporting other cities, which includes paying |awsuits.
Sonet hi ng needs to be done because of the reversal of

deci sions by the Suprenme Court Project 2025 and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 8

redistricting, we are living in an armed canp, police by
outsiders. The work started in, the work stated, |I'm
sorry, in Project 2025 has been going on for sone tine.
Too many of us are not paying attention. W need to stop
conplaining and take a look in the mrror. As | have
asked before, what are we doing where we |ive, working
toget her, we can change what is happeni ng. W nust nove
forward. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you.

MS. UNDERWOOD: M nister Eric Blount, and then we'll
go into Zoom

M NI STER BLOUNT: Good afternoon board. |'m M nister
Eric Blount from Sacred Heart Catholic Church.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Good afternoon

M NI STER BLOUNT: 1'm asking for a nonent of silence
for Marcellus WIIlians.

Jesus wept for his friend. So |I'm sure you can
afford me the opportunity to weep for an innocent, what a
vast majority of people feel is an innocent black nman who
was executed this week. And | hope you realize why sone
of us cone here with very, very serious demands on this
board of police comm ssioners. W are here for police
of ficer msconduct, but the corruption on this board
doesn't allow us to address the duty we have. And yes,

vice chair, you have the ability to interrupt the chief

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024 Page 9

of police and say, | ook, we're not here for a crine
summt; we're not here to tal k about kids and everything
el se. W are here for police officer msconduct. So have
the police departnment first talk about their efforts in
the risk managenent systemthey have to detect bad police
officers. Let themtal k about Internal Affairs and what
t hey' ve di scovered and what they' re doing to prevent bad
police officers. And OCl just a few nonths ago did an
anal ysis that warned us that cops, bad cops, are
handcuffi ng i nnocent citizens, but not arresting them
That should be an alarmthat sonmething' s going wong and
you need to get to the bottomof it, and not just talk
about crines and things that happened. W are waiting.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you, sir. That is your
tinme.

M5. UNDERWOOD: W are going to go into Zoom and our
first speaker will be Ms. Taura Brown and forner
Comm ssioner WIliam Davis.

M5. BROWN: Thank you Conm ssioner. My nane is Taura
Brown. Can you hear ne?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH:  You can be heard. Thank
you.

M5. BROWN: Thank you Conm ssioner. My nane is Taura
Brown. | was going to speak about Sherman Butler, but

today |I'mgoing to speak about sonething that's been

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024 Page 10

really getting on ny nerves. This neeting is at three

o' cl ock every Thursday, except when it's a comunity
meeting. And those are later and we know where they are.
| don't understand why this comm ssion can't be here on
time and start at 3 o'clock like it's supposed to. It is
3:12, and fromny vantage point, it |ooks |ike nmaybe two
or three people are sitting there. This is inportant. |
don't know if you all need to change the tine or what
needs to happen, but the sane people are always |ate and

| don't care where this neeting is held, whether it's
held here at a different |ocation, on the nmoon, they are
t he sane peopl e who manage to be late every single week.
This is a conmitment. This is serious. The tine
doesn't change, and when it does, you know, in advance.
don't know what it's going on, but the rest of this
conm ssion needs to learn to get here on tine. This is
ridicul ous. People set aside tinme to cone here for public
coment, to conme here for observation. You have seni or
citizens, well into their nineties, you have pastors, you
have people who have left work to be here for this
nmeeting and for sonme reason the damm conm ssi oners cannot
get here on tinme. It is ridiculous and they have nore
excuses, and | don't know why they don't get here on

time. The other thing | want to nention is we are still

waiting for body camvideo from Sherman Butler's nurder.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 11

And at this point I"'mgoing to call it a nurder and not a
shooting because it's clearly a cover-up because they
come up wth nore excuses as to why not to give us this
canera. W are just now finding out..well, |I'mnot just
now finding out. I've known for quite sone tine that
Craig Gregory was a former DPD police officer. They claim
they can't find any of his personnel records. H's nane
has conme up in two |lawsuits for civil rights violations.

| want to know when we shoul d expect the video? Wen
shoul d we expect the police report? Wen shoul d we expect
to know what happened to Sherman Butl er and see the video
that tells us. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you.

MS. UNDERWOOD: Fornmer Conmi ssioner Davi s.

MR DAVIS: Good afternoon. Can | be heard?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: You can be heard. Go ahead
pl ease.

MR DAVIS: Ckay. I1'd like to start off by saying, |
agree that the handi capped parking should be closer to
the door. | found that to be a problemwhen | was down
there, especially with sone people who are elderly and
handi capped. They shoul d be able to have parking cl oser
to the door, like in nost places. Also, | think that
there is even a greater need for this commssion to track

wrongful arrest and wongful convictions. There shoul d be

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



24
25

DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024 Page 12

a regular quarterly report done to update the public on
what' s bei ng done about that. Also, there should be a
report dealing with officers that are frequently invol ved
in wongful arrest, or wongful convictions. You know,
this board can do a whole lot to inprove its image by
doing nore to | et people know that you all are aware, and
wor ki ng on the chall enges that sonme people face. Because
you know, if nore and nore people think that people are
being arrested for no reason or being arrested because
sonebody can get away with it. And al so, there should be
a report generated every time an officer puts handcuffs
on sonmeone. You know, if you're putting handcuffs on
sonmeone, especially a young bl ack person or a young
Hi spani c, you know, just so that you could talk to them
that's a problem W need to nmake sure that everything' s
above board with this comm ssion and with this
departnent. Mst of our officers are outstanding
officers, but if you let bad officers get away with
stuff, that makes the whol e departnent and the board of
pol i ce comm ssioners | ook bad. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you.

M5. UNDERWOCOD: We do have anot her speaker in the
audi ence. M. Ronald Foster.

MR. FOSTER: Good eveni ng. Through the Chair.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Good eveni ng.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 13

MR. FOSTER: First thing | wanted to say is |'m
really very appreciative of you guys as a constant ear to
the community. | always see Conmm ssioner More downt own,
and the community, as well as Ms. Smth is always in the
community. |I'mvery grateful today for you guys'
partnershi ps that you have and now that you all have
done, | think those are great; going in a great
direction, as well as the new departnent to hel p address
sonme of the crime victimrights. | think that's very
adm rabl e and needed. And so |I'mvery, very grateful for
what you guys are doing and the efforts that you all are
maki ng. They are visible and tangi ble things and so we
ask that you guys keep it up. | don’'t have anyt hing
really bad to say today. | really just encourage you al
to keep up the good work and keep an ear to the comunity
and tighten up the areas that need to be tightened up.
And thank you all for Iistening.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Ms. Wllians. | think that's all who
are in the audience. If | mss soneone, |'m..

M5. WLLIAVS: Hello everyone.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Hel | o.

M5. WLLIAMS: Today, | just want to speak about
honesty and integrity and being responsi ble and bei ng

hel d accountabl e for whatever you’ ve done in respecting

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 14

your job, whatever your position is. |'ve been speaking
about a whole lot of stuff a year and a half concerning
Detroit police officers. Can't say the whole 2,700. And
at this point intine, there's really nothing left for ne
to say because | have said so nuch in these neetings and
maki ng police reports and everything that's been going on
inm life. Nothing's changed. Al | continue to do is
cone in here to put stuff on record; Freedom of
Informati on Act. Because at the end of the day, everyone
who is in these positions are fully aware of what 1've
been conpl ai ning about. And all | ask for you all to do,
is to do your job correctly and conply with the |aw rul es
and regul ations instead of doing what you guys do.

| can't speak for everybody in this room but |'m
tal king about integrity and doi ng what you should do in

your position. Period. Last weekend | went to the market.

Now, the taxpayers pay for the helicopters to be put up
you know, to fill up, fly around. There's no way in heck
a helicopter should have been stal king ne for five

m nutes. That's not acceptable. | can't even go to the
mar ket. Even when | was at 12, 900 drones and

hel i copters, all over the place. And then they say there
are no officers there. | can take what you guys say on
record, but I'mfar fromstupid. But at the end of the
day, like | said, accountability, at the end of the day.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 15

There's nothing else for nme to say. Thank you very nuch
and have a good day.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you, ma'am

M5. UNDERWOOD: Madam Chair, there's one nore speaker
in Zoom Black Bag Roo.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Go ahead, you can be heard.

BLACK BAG ROO. Ckay. It is the board of police
conmi ssioners. Now, you all chairman Darryl Wods, after
the board voted to subpoena the records fromthe Detroit
Police Departnment at a M chigan State revi ew of
i nvestigation. The DPD case number 20-11112, on that
Thursday night, he went in Friday norning and told the
board secretary, and | believe they're there not to start
t he subpoena process. It has been over a nonth now and in
your package, | understand is a letter fromthe M chigan
State Police denying the request for some videos or
sonmething. You all didn't vote to subpoena. He served his
power, you served the board's authority and went in there
and told the board secretary not to do sonething that you
all voted to do. Now, Darryl Wods has to go. He got in
the way too. Everybody in Nene's way is going to have to
get out of the way.

That's fromthe mayor all the way down the line to
Darryl Wods. And then sonebody on the school board, get

in the way, they have to go too. They've been cheating in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024 Page 16

Detroit elections since 2020 that | could prove. And
tonmorrow, Friday, nunber 45 is going to be out there in
Warren Maconb County at the Maconb County Col | ege out of
Warren. He got the information that he was cheating on in
Detroit in 2020. | gave it to him | nade sure he got it
on three different occasions now he got it; and he knows
all about it. So they went through the State of M chigan,
and found, | don't know how many cases of absentee ball ot
fraud. They have nothing to do with Detroit. But I'm
going to focus on Detroit. Al these elected officials
here in the City of Detroit, highly suspect, they are not
even cheated on. That's what's been happening. They are
all cheated in, every last one of those elected officials
on the city council, the [unclear} council, the Board of
Pol i ce Conmm ssioners, and the school board and they are

| ying and cheating. So they can still ...

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Thank you. We're now novi ng
forward to a report fromour board secretary. Madam
Secretary.

M5. GARNIER: The report fromthe board secretary
today under tab 11 is the Ofice of Chief Investigators
weekly inventory report for the date Septenber 14th
t hrough Septenber 20th, 2024. The announcenents for today
are as follows. The next neeting of the board is

Thur sday, COctober 3rd, 2024 at 3:00 PM here at Detroit

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 17

Public Safety Headquarters. The next community neeting is
Thur sday, Cctober 10th at 6:30 PM Third Precinct, which
w Il be held at Goodw Il Industries Career Center. 2777
East G and Boul evard in Detroit, 48211. The Cctober
nonthly commttee neeting is as follows: Citizens

Compl aints Conm ttee neeting, Tuesday, COctober 1st at
3:00 PM here at Public Safety Headquarters. The Policy
Conmittee will be neeting three tinmes in Cctober, all at
5:00 PM On Cctober 1st, Cctober 15th and Cctober 29th.
That concludes the report fromthe board secretary

of fice, Madam Vice Chair?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Yes. Thank you, nadam
secretary. So the time is now 3:24, and we still do not
have a quorum So can | get a notion to adjourn?

COW SSI ONER HERNANDEZ: | think we can't even vote
on it. Meeting adjourned.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH:  The neeting is adj ourned.

Thank you.

(Meeting Adjourned at 3:25pn)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024 Page 18

STATE OF M CH GAN )

)

COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do
hereby certify that on Septenber 26, 2024 at 3:00
p.m, | did record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the
sane being |later reduced to typewiting and that the
foregoing is a true and accurate transcription of
said electronic recording taken at such tinme and
pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to

or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respective counsiz;EEz;;iVé2i;é%%;;;éégég;i155:::=:=

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

Notary Public
My Conmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



DBOPC

09/ 26/ 2024
1 5
10th 17:2 5:00 17:9
11 5:22 16:21
12 14:21 6
14 6:5 6:30 17:2
14-year-old 6:20
14th 16:22 o
15th 17:9 900 14:21
1st 17:6,9
A
2 ability 8:25
2 5:23 absentee 16:8
2,700 14:3 acceptable 14:20
20-11112 15:11 accountability 14:25
2020 16:1,5 accountable 13:25
2024 2:216:23,25 Act 14:9
2025 7:25 8:3 address 8:24 13:8
20th 16:23 adjourn 17:14
26th 2:2 adjourned 17:16,17,20
2777 17:3 administrators 7:21
29th 17:9 admirable 13:10
advance 10:14
3 Affairs 9:6
3 105 afford 8:18
3:00 2:216:2517:7 afternoon 2:15:20,21 7:9,10
312 10'6 8:12,14 11:15
3:24 17:13 agree 11:19
3:25pm 17:20 ahead 11:16 15:6
3rd 16:25 alarm 9:11
allowed 2:12
4 ambushed 5:7
45 16:2 Amen 2:22,23
48211 17°4 analysis 9:9

announcements 16:23
answers 2:16
anytime 6:19
appeared 6:6
applying 7:16
appreciative 13:2
areas 13:16

armed 8:1

arrest 11:2512:4
arrested 12:9
arresting 9:10
attention 6:25 8:4
attorney 6:6
audience 12:23 13:20
authority 15:18
aware 12:6 14:10

ax 5:2

axes 4:20

back 6:10,11

bad 7:29:5,7,9 12:18,20 13:14
Bag 15:5,7

ballot 16:8

Banks 3:6

behalf 2:14

Bell 3:8

belong 7:3

Bernard 3:4

Bernice 3:22

Bishop 3:22,25 5:15
black 8:19 12:13 15:5,7
Bland 3:22,25 5:15
bless 2:18,19

]
SV NI RIS VNS N\N\[e{ Sl hansonreporting.com
|| courT RePorTERS & ViDED 313.567.8100



Blount 8:10,12,13,15

board 2:38:12,22,23 12:5,16,
19 15:7,9,13,19,24 16:14,15,
18,20,24 17:10

board's 15:18

body 6:510:25

bottom 9:12
Boulevard 17:4
Breathe 4:23

Brown 9:17,19,20,23,24
building 4:2,4,9,10 5:9
Burton 3:10 5:17

Butler 3:235:19 7:9,11 9:24
11:11

Butler's 10:25

call 11:1
called 2:4
cam 10:25
camera 11:4
camp 8:1
car 4:22
care 6:23,257:410:10
cared 6:12
Career 17:3
careful 7:5
Carter 3:11
case 15:11
cases 16:8
Catholic 8:13
Center 17:3

chair 3:17,21 8:25 12:24 15:4
17:11

chairman 15:8

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024
CHAIRPERSON 2:1,8,23 3:18
5:14,16,21 7:8,10 8:9,14 9:14,
2111:13,16 12:21,25 13:18,
22 15:3,6 16:17 17:12,17

challenges 12:7

change 8:7 10:8,14
changed 14:7

channel 5:23

chaplain 2:4,7

cheated 16:12,13
cheating 15:25 16:4,16
chief 2:9 6:5 8:25 16:21
child 6:37:3

children 6:8,10,14,17,23,25
Church 8:13

cities 7:15,23

citizens 2:199:1010:19 17:5

city 2:2,17 5:256:1,2 7:7,22
16:11,14

civil 11:8

claim 11:6
clansmen 7:13
closer 11:19,22
Cmmissioner 3:13
code 4:9
cognizant 6:8,16
cold 4:12

College 16:3
comment 10:18

commission 10:4,16 11:24
12:16

Commissioner 3:1,3,4,6,8,10,
11,12,14,15 5:17 9:18,19,23
11:14 13:317:15

commissioners 2:3,19,25
3:16 5:20 8:22 10:21 12:20
15:8 16:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

commitment 10:13
committee 17:5,6,8
communications 3:20

community 2:13,14,15 10:2
13:3,4,5,1517:1

complaining 8:5 14:11
Complaints 17:6
comply 14:12
concerned 7:18
concerns 2:13
concludes 17:10
concrete 4:6
conducting 2:18
confronting 4:25
constant 13:2
constantly 5:22
continuation 7:11
continue 14:7
conversation 2:16
convictions 11:25 12:4
cops 9:9
correctly 14:12
corruption 8:23
council 16:14
County 16:3
Court 7:25
cover-up 11:2
Craig 11:6

crime 5:24 9:1 13:9

crimes 9:13

damn 10:21
danger 6:12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Darren 2:4

Darryl 15:8,20,24
date 16:22

daughters 7:4

Davis 9:18 11:14,15,18
day 2:11,12 4:19 14:9,25 15:2
de-escalate 5:3
dealing 12:3
decisions 7:25
demands 8:21
denying 15:16

department 7:16 9:4 12:17,19
13:8 15:10

departments 7:14
detect 9:5

Detroit 2:3 4:23 6:14 14:3 15:9
16:1,5,9,10,11,25 17:4

Detroiters 6:2
Dewaelsche 3:15
difficulty 2:6
direction 13:8
directly 3:24
disarm 5:4
discovered 9:7
disgusted 7:6
dollars 7:22
don’'t 13:13
door 4:65:10,13 11:20,23
downtown 13:3
DPD 11:6 15:11
drones 14:21
duty 8:24

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024

earlier 7:21

East 17:4

efforts 9:4 13:11
elderly 11:21
elected 16:10,13
elections 16:1
encourage 13:14
end 4:2 14:9,24,25
enhanced 4:14
Eric 8:10,13
evening 12:24,25
everything's 12:15
excused 3:2,5,7,9
excuses 10:23 11:3
executed 8:20
expect 11:9,10
extend 4:7

found 11:20 16:8
fraud 16:9
Fredia 3:23 5:19
Freedom 14:8
frequently 12:3
Friday 15:12 16:2
friend 8:17

front 5:10

fully 14:10

G

ear 13:2,15

face 12:7

fact 7:1

Father 2:10,15
feel 6:19 7:2 8:19
feet 4:9

felt 7:3

fill 14:18

find 6:511:7
finding 11:4,5
Fletcher 3:25
flowers 4:7

fly 14:18

focus 16:10
forward 8:8 16:18
Foster 12:23,24 13:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

GARNIER 2:6 3:1,3,4,6,8,10,
11,12,13,14,15,16 16:20

gave 16:5
generated 12:11
gentleman 4:19
girl 6:20

give 2:20,2111:3
glory 2:21

good 2:15:20,21 7:9,10 8:12,
14 11:15 12:24,25 13:15 15:2

Goodwill 17:3
Grand 17:4
grandmother 6:22
grateful 13:5,10
great 13:7
greater 11:24
Gregory 11:6

guess 6:16
guide 2:15
guys 13:2,11,13 14:13,23
guys' 13:5
H
had... 5:7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



half 14:2
handcuffing 9:10
handcuffs 12:11,12
handicap 4:2,8 5:11

handicapped 4:4,5,10,13,16

5:10 11:19,22

happen 10:9

happened 9:13 11:11
happening 8:7 16:12
Headquarters 17:1,7
health 4:18,19

hear 9:20

heard 9:21 11:15,16 15:6
Heart 8:13

heck 6:7 14:18

held 10:10,11 13:2517:3
helicopter 14:19
helicopters 14:17,22

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024

important 10:7
improve 12:5
includes 7:23
incorrigible 7:1
Industries 17:3
information 14:9 16:4
innocent 8:18,19 9:10
integrity 13:24 14:15
interest 6:18 7:19
Internal 9:6
interrupt 8:25
introduction 2:24
inventory 16:22
investigation 15:11
Investigators 16:21
Invocation 2:4
involved 2:20 12:3

landscaping 4:7

late 10:9,12

law 14:12

lawsuits 7:23 11:8
learn 10:16

left 4:410:20 14:4
letter 15:15

letting 6:18

life 7:20 14:7

lift 5:13

listening 13:17

live 2:18 7:14,18,22 8:6
living 8:1

location 10:11

lot 4:18 5:9 6:112:5 14:2

issue 4:20 love 6:1,2
hell 6:22 issues 4:18 lying 16:16
Hernandez 3:13 17:15
high 6:13 J M
highly 16:11 Jesus 8:17 Macomb 16:3
Hispanic 12:14 Jesus' 2:21 mad 6:21,22
honesty 13:24 job 7:20 14:1,12 madam 2:25 3:16,21 15:4
honor 2:21 - ) 16:1817:11,12
join 7:16
hope 8:20 joining 7:14 made 4:1,15 6:6,7 16:5
horrible 7:2 junior 6:13 maintaining 7:19
hour 2:11 majority 8:19
house 4:24 5:6 K make 2:12,17 12:15
housed 4:22 Kids 92 makes 12:19
| knife 5:2 making 13:12 14:6
knives 4:20 man 8:19
I'M... 13:20 manage 10:12
image 12:5 management 9:5

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



Marcellus 8:16
market 14:16,21
matter 6:24
Mayberry 6:13
mayor 15:23
mayor's 7:21
meet 2:13

meeting 2:3,19 10:1,3,10,21
16:24 17:1,5,6,8,16,17,20

meetings 14:5
men 7:15

mental 4:18,19
mention 10:24

mic 3:24

Michigan 15:10,15 16:7
Mile 4:23

Minister 8:10,12,15
minutes 14:20
mirror 8:5
misconduct 8:23 9:3
missing 6:4
moment 2:7 8:15
monitor 6:12
month 15:14
monthly 17:5
months 6:4 9:8
moon 10:11
Moore 3:12 13:3
morning 5:23 15:12
mother 6:22
motion 17:14
move 8:7

moving 16:17
murder 10:2511:1

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024

N

needed 13:10

Nene's 15:21

nerves 10:1

news 5:22

nice 4:13

night 15:12

nineties 10:19
Nothing's 14:7
number 4:915:11 16:2

(0]

observation 10:18
occasions 16:6

OClI 9:8

October 16:2517:2,4,6,8,9
office 16:21 17:11

officer 8:239:311:6 12:11

officers 4:23 7:13 9:6,8 12:3,
17,18 14:3,23

officials 16:10,13
opportunity 8:18
oral 3:19

order 2:4
outsiders 8:2
outstanding 12:17
out... 11:4

P

package 15:15
parents 6:8,15,19,24 7:7
park 5:11

parking 4:2,3,5,8 5:9,11,12
11:19,22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

partnerships 13:6
pass 7:17

past 4:20
pastors 10:19
patrol 4:22

pay 6:2514:17
paying 7:23 8:4
Penson 2:5

people 4:11,18,20 5:11 8:19
10:7,9,12,17,20 11:21 12:6,7,
8

Period 14:16
perpetrator 5:4
person 12:13
personnel 11:7
physical 7:17

pick 6:11

place 2:18 14:22
places 11:23

PM 2:216:2517:2,7,9
point 10:6 11:1 14:4

police 2:37:14 8:1,22 9:1,3,4,
5,8 11:6,10 12:20 14:3,6 15:7,
10,16 16:15

policing 2:14

Policy 17:7

position 14:1,16

positions 14:10

potential 5:4

power 15:18

pray 2:10,21

prayer 2:9,24

Precinct 17:2

present 2:5 3:3,12,15,16 5:17

presentation 6:6,7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Pressley 3:14
prevent 9:7
problem 11:2012:15
problems 7:15
process 15:14
Project 7:25 8:3
protected 5:2
prove 16:1

provide 2:16

public 10:17 12:117:1,7
put 14:8,17

puts 12:11

putting 12:12

quality 7:19
quarterly 12:1
quorum 3:1917:14

R

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024
20,22 17:10

reported 7:20
reports 7:12 14:6
request 15:16
requirements 7:17
respecting 13:25
responsible 13:24
rest 10:15
Reverend 2:9,10
reversal 7:24
review 15:10
ridiculous 10:17,22
rights 11:8 13:9
risk 9:5

Ronald 12:23
Roo 15:5,7

room 3:22 14:14
rows 4:3

rules 14:12

ramp 5:10

raped 6:20

realize 8:20

realized 4:5

reason 10:2112:9
recommendations 4:1
record 5:16 14:8,24
records 11:7 15:9
redistricting 8:1
reflect 5:16

regular 5:12 12:1
regulations 14:13
relates 2:14

report 11:10 12:1,3,11 16:18,

Sacred 8:13
Safety 17:1,7
school 6:10,13,15 15:24 16:15

secretary 2:2515:13,19
16:18,19,20 17:10,13

senior 10:18

September 2:2 16:22,23
served 15:17,18

set 10:17

Sherman 9:24 10:25 11:11
shield 4:22 5:1,6
shooting 5:111:2

shot 4:19

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

silence 8:15
single 10:12
sir 5:149:14
sitting 4:15 10:7
situation 5:3

Smith 2:1,8,23 3:3,18,23 5:14,
16,18,20,21,22 7:8,10 8:9,14
9:14,21 11:13,16 12:21,25
13:4,18,22 15:3,6 16:17
17:12,17

snowing 4:13
solutions 2:17
somebody's 5:1
something's 9:11
Southwest 6:14
space 4:145:12
spaces 4:5,8,13,16

speak 3:24 9:24,25 13:23
14:14

speaker 9:17 12:22 15:4
speakers 3:21

speaking 14:1

spirit 2:15

staff 2:20

stalking 14:19

start 3:19,22 10:511:18 15:13
started 8:2

state 3:23 15:10,16 16:7
stated 8:2

still... 16:16

stop 84

stuff 12:19 14:2,8
stupid 14:24
subpoena 15:9,14,17
suggest 4:17,21
suggested 4:3

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



suggestion 5:7
summit 9:2
supporting 7:23
supposed 10:5
Supreme 7:25
suspect 16:11
system 9:5

tab 16:21

talk 5:39:2,4,6,12 12:14
talking 14:15

tangible 13:12

Taura 9:17,19,23

tax 7:22

taxpayers 14:17

tells 11:12
that... 7:1
the... 5:8

thing 4:17 5:8 10:24 13:1
things 5:259:1313:12
though... 7:4

Thursday 10:2 15:12 16:25
17:2

tighten 13:16
tightened 13:16

time 2:25:156:157:12 8:3
9:15 10:5,8,13,16,17,22,24
11:512:11 14:417:13

times 6:217:1317:8

today 2:1,46:57:2,6 9:25
13:5,14,23 16:21,23

told 15:12,19
tomorrow 16:2
top 7:21

DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024
track 11:24

true 6:19
Tuesday 17:6
TV 6:4

unable 7:17
unclear 16:14
understand 10:4 15:15

UNDERWOOD 3:21 5:18 8:10
9:16 11:14 12:22 13:19 15:4

unsuitable 5:25
unused 4:15
update 12:1

vantage 10:6
vast 8:19
vehicle 5:5
vested 7:19

vice 2:1,8,23 3:16,18 5:14,16,
21 7:8,10 8:9,14,25 9:14,21
11:13,16 12:21,25 13:18,22
15:3,6 16:17 17:11,12,17

victim 13:9

video 10:2511:9,11
videos 15:16
violations 11:8
visible 13:12

vote 15:17 17:15
voted 15:9,20

w

waiting 9:13 10:25
walk 4:11,23 5:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

walker 5:13

walking 4:24 5:9
wanted 13:1
Warfield 2:9,10
warned 9:9

Warren 16:3,4
watch 5:22
weapons 4:21
weeds 4:7

week 4:18:20 10:12
weekend 14:16
weekly 16:22

weep 8:18

wept 8:17

Western 6:13
whatsoever 6:18
William 9:18
Williams 8:16 13:19,21,23
Woods 3:1 15:8,20,24
word 6:16

work 8:210:20 13:15
working 7:18 8:6 12:7
worried 6:12

worse 5:24

wrong 9:11
wrongful 11:2512:4

Y

year 14:2

years 6.5

yesterday 4:4

York 7:13

young 6:20 7:15 12:13
you've 13:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



DBOPC
09/ 26/ 2024

z

Zoom 2:58:119:16 15:5

]
SV NI RIS VNS N\N\[e{ Sl hansonreporting.com
1 |Illl| courT RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

	Word Index
	Index: 10th..bless
	10th (1)
	11 (2)
	12 (1)
	14 (1)
	14-year-old (1)
	14th (1)
	15th (1)
	1st (2)
	2 (1)
	2,700 (1)
	20-11112 (1)
	2020 (2)
	2024 (3)
	2025 (2)
	20th (1)
	26th (1)
	2777 (1)
	29th (1)
	3 (1)
	3:00 (3)
	3:12 (1)
	3:24 (1)
	3:25pm (1)
	3rd (1)
	45 (1)
	48211 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	6:30 (1)
	900 (1)
	ability (1)
	absentee (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accountability (1)
	accountable (1)
	Act (1)
	address (2)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (3)
	administrators (1)
	admirable (1)
	advance (1)
	Affairs (1)
	afford (1)
	afternoon (8)
	agree (1)
	ahead (2)
	alarm (1)
	allowed (1)
	ambushed (1)
	Amen (2)
	analysis (1)
	announcements (1)
	answers (1)
	anytime (1)
	appeared (1)
	applying (1)
	appreciative (1)
	areas (1)
	armed (1)
	arrest (2)
	arrested (2)
	arresting (1)
	attention (2)
	attorney (1)
	audience (2)
	authority (1)
	aware (2)
	ax (1)
	axes (1)
	back (2)
	bad (8)
	Bag (2)
	ballot (1)
	Banks (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bell (1)
	belong (1)
	Bernard (1)
	Bernice (1)
	Bishop (4)
	black (4)
	Bland (4)
	bless (2)

	Index: Blount..danger
	Blount (4)
	board (18)
	board's (1)
	body (2)
	bottom (1)
	Boulevard (1)
	Breathe (1)
	Brown (5)
	building (5)
	Burton (2)
	Butler (6)
	Butler's (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	cam (1)
	camera (1)
	camp (1)
	car (1)
	care (4)
	cared (1)
	Career (1)
	careful (1)
	Carter (1)
	case (1)
	cases (1)
	Catholic (1)
	Center (1)
	chair (6)
	chairman (1)
	CHAIRPERSON (24)
	challenges (1)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	channel (1)
	chaplain (2)
	cheated (2)
	cheating (3)
	chief (4)
	child (2)
	children (6)
	Church (1)
	cities (2)
	citizens (4)
	city (11)
	civil (1)
	claim (1)
	clansmen (1)
	closer (2)
	Cmmissioner (1)
	code (1)
	cognizant (2)
	cold (1)
	College (1)
	comment (1)
	commission (4)
	Commissioner (17)
	commissioners (10)
	commitment (1)
	committee (3)
	communications (1)
	community (9)
	complaining (2)
	Complaints (1)
	comply (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	concludes (1)
	concrete (1)
	conducting (1)
	confronting (1)
	constant (1)
	constantly (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (1)
	conversation (1)
	convictions (2)
	cops (2)
	correctly (1)
	corruption (1)
	council (2)
	County (2)
	Court (1)
	cover-up (1)
	Craig (1)
	crime (3)
	crimes (1)
	damn (1)
	danger (1)

	Index: Darren..had–
	Darren (1)
	Darryl (3)
	date (1)
	daughters (1)
	Davis (4)
	day (7)
	de-escalate (1)
	dealing (1)
	decisions (1)
	demands (1)
	denying (1)
	department (6)
	departments (1)
	detect (1)
	Detroit (12)
	Detroiters (1)
	Dewaelsche (1)
	difficulty (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	disarm (1)
	discovered (1)
	disgusted (1)
	dollars (1)
	don™t (1)
	door (5)
	downtown (1)
	DPD (2)
	drones (1)
	duty (1)
	ear (2)
	earlier (1)
	East (1)
	efforts (2)
	elderly (1)
	elected (2)
	elections (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (4)
	enhanced (1)
	Eric (2)
	evening (2)
	everything's (1)
	excused (4)
	excuses (2)
	executed (1)
	expect (3)
	extend (1)
	face (1)
	fact (1)
	Father (2)
	feel (4)
	feet (1)
	felt (1)
	fill (1)
	find (2)
	finding (2)
	Fletcher (1)
	flowers (1)
	fly (1)
	focus (1)
	forward (2)
	Foster (3)
	found (2)
	fraud (1)
	Fredia (2)
	Freedom (1)
	frequently (1)
	Friday (2)
	friend (1)
	front (1)
	fully (1)
	GARNIER (14)
	gave (1)
	generated (1)
	gentleman (1)
	girl (1)
	give (3)
	glory (1)
	good (12)
	Goodwill (1)
	Grand (1)
	grandmother (1)
	grateful (2)
	great (2)
	greater (1)
	Gregory (1)
	guess (1)
	guide (1)
	guys (5)
	guys' (1)
	had– (1)

	Index: half..management
	half (1)
	handcuffing (1)
	handcuffs (2)
	handicap (3)
	handicapped (8)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	happening (2)
	Headquarters (2)
	health (2)
	hear (1)
	heard (4)
	Heart (1)
	heck (2)
	held (4)
	helicopter (1)
	helicopters (2)
	hell (1)
	Hernandez (2)
	high (1)
	highly (1)
	Hispanic (1)
	honesty (1)
	honor (1)
	hope (1)
	horrible (1)
	hour (1)
	house (2)
	housed (1)
	I'M– (1)
	image (1)
	important (1)
	improve (1)
	includes (1)
	incorrigible (1)
	Industries (1)
	information (2)
	innocent (3)
	integrity (2)
	interest (2)
	Internal (1)
	interrupt (1)
	introduction (1)
	inventory (1)
	investigation (1)
	Investigators (1)
	Invocation (1)
	involved (2)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	Jesus (1)
	Jesus' (1)
	job (3)
	join (1)
	joining (1)
	junior (1)
	kids (1)
	knife (1)
	knives (1)
	landscaping (1)
	late (2)
	law (1)
	lawsuits (2)
	learn (1)
	left (3)
	letter (1)
	letting (1)
	life (2)
	lift (1)
	listening (1)
	live (5)
	living (1)
	location (1)
	lot (5)
	love (2)
	lying (1)
	Macomb (2)
	mad (2)
	madam (7)
	made (5)
	maintaining (1)
	majority (1)
	make (3)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	manage (1)
	management (1)

	Index: Marcellus..presentation
	Marcellus (1)
	market (2)
	matter (1)
	Mayberry (1)
	mayor (1)
	mayor's (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (14)
	meetings (1)
	men (1)
	mental (2)
	mention (1)
	mic (1)
	Michigan (3)
	Mile (1)
	Minister (4)
	minutes (1)
	mirror (1)
	misconduct (2)
	missing (1)
	moment (2)
	monitor (1)
	month (1)
	monthly (1)
	months (2)
	moon (1)
	Moore (2)
	morning (3)
	mother (1)
	motion (1)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	murder (2)
	needed (1)
	Nene's (1)
	nerves (1)
	news (1)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	nineties (1)
	Nothing's (1)
	number (3)
	observation (1)
	occasions (1)
	OCI (1)
	October (8)
	office (2)
	officer (4)
	officers (10)
	officials (2)
	opportunity (1)
	oral (1)
	order (1)
	outsiders (1)
	outstanding (1)
	out– (1)
	package (1)
	parents (5)
	park (1)
	parking (9)
	partnerships (1)
	pass (1)
	past (1)
	pastors (1)
	patrol (1)
	pay (2)
	paying (2)
	Penson (1)
	people (15)
	Period (1)
	perpetrator (1)
	person (1)
	personnel (1)
	physical (1)
	pick (1)
	place (2)
	places (1)
	PM (5)
	point (3)
	police (19)
	policing (1)
	Policy (1)
	position (2)
	positions (1)
	potential (1)
	power (1)
	pray (2)
	prayer (2)
	Precinct (1)
	present (6)
	presentation (2)

	Index: Pressley..suggested
	Pressley (1)
	prevent (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	process (1)
	Project (2)
	protected (1)
	prove (1)
	provide (1)
	public (4)
	put (2)
	puts (1)
	putting (1)
	quality (1)
	quarterly (1)
	quorum (2)
	ramp (1)
	raped (1)
	realize (1)
	realized (1)
	reason (2)
	recommendations (1)
	record (3)
	records (2)
	redistricting (1)
	reflect (1)
	regular (2)
	regulations (1)
	relates (1)
	report (8)
	reported (1)
	reports (2)
	request (1)
	requirements (1)
	respecting (1)
	responsible (1)
	rest (1)
	Reverend (2)
	reversal (1)
	review (1)
	ridiculous (2)
	rights (2)
	risk (1)
	Ronald (1)
	Roo (2)
	room (2)
	rows (1)
	rules (1)
	Sacred (1)
	Safety (2)
	school (5)
	secretary (8)
	senior (1)
	September (3)
	served (2)
	set (1)
	Sherman (3)
	shield (3)
	shooting (2)
	shot (1)
	silence (1)
	single (1)
	sir (2)
	sitting (2)
	situation (1)
	Smith (31)
	snowing (1)
	solutions (1)
	somebody's (1)
	something's (1)
	Southwest (1)
	space (2)
	spaces (4)
	speak (5)
	speaker (3)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (1)
	spirit (1)
	staff (1)
	stalking (1)
	start (5)
	started (1)
	state (4)
	stated (1)
	still– (1)
	stop (1)
	stuff (3)
	stupid (1)
	subpoena (3)
	suggest (2)
	suggested (1)

	Index: suggestion..you've
	suggestion (1)
	summit (1)
	supporting (1)
	supposed (1)
	Supreme (1)
	suspect (1)
	system (1)
	tab (1)
	talk (6)
	talking (1)
	tangible (1)
	Taura (3)
	tax (1)
	taxpayers (1)
	tells (1)
	that– (1)
	the– (1)
	thing (4)
	things (3)
	though– (1)
	Thursday (4)
	tighten (1)
	tightened (1)
	time (17)
	times (3)
	today (11)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (1)
	top (1)
	track (1)
	true (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	TV (1)
	unable (1)
	unclear (1)
	understand (2)
	UNDERWOOD (8)
	unsuitable (1)
	unused (1)
	update (1)
	vantage (1)
	vast (1)
	vehicle (1)
	vested (1)
	vice (27)
	victim (1)
	video (3)
	videos (1)
	violations (1)
	visible (1)
	vote (2)
	voted (2)
	waiting (2)
	walk (3)
	walker (2)
	walking (2)
	wanted (1)
	Warfield (2)
	warned (1)
	Warren (2)
	watch (1)
	weapons (1)
	weeds (1)
	week (3)
	weekend (1)
	weekly (1)
	weep (1)
	wept (1)
	Western (1)
	whatsoever (1)
	William (1)
	Williams (4)
	Woods (4)
	word (1)
	work (4)
	working (3)
	worried (1)
	worse (2)
	wrong (1)
	wrongful (4)
	year (1)
	years (1)
	yesterday (1)
	York (1)
	young (4)
	you™ve (1)

	Index: Zoom..Zoom
	Zoom (4)



